
 

The Business Growth Agenda –  

Summary Breakdown of Progress Report 

Six Key Areas High Level Goal Desired Outcomes 
Initiatives (I) 

Action 
Points (AP) 

Action  
Points  

Completed 

1. Building Export 
Markets 

Increase the ratio of 
exports to GDP to 40 per 
cent by 2025. 

New Zealand export 
companies are ready 
to take advantage of 
diverse business 
opportunities as they 
arise. 

8 (I) 

55 (AP) 

23/55 

42% 

2. Building Capital 
Markets 

Reduce the real interest 
rate premium on New 
Zealand debt.  

Create high-
performing capital 
markets in New 
Zealand.  

 

7 (I) 

50 (AP) 

21/50 

42% 

3. Building 
Innovation 

Creating the right 
business environment 
and incentives to 
encourage the business 
sector to double their 
expenditure on R&D to 
more than one per cent 
of GDP. 

Create greater 
competitiveness of 
New Zealand firms 
through improving 
their ability to 
innovate by providing 
access to knowledge 
and also to promote 
the generation of 
new and diverse 
skills and expertise. 

8 (I) 

56 (AP) 

23/56 

41% 

4. Building 
Skilled  
and Safe 
Workplaces 

Materially lift New 
Zealand’s long-run 
productivity growth rate 
while maintaining our 
high rate of labour force 
participation. 

Build a highly skilled 
and safe workplace 
environment that 
produces more 
opportunities for 
employment. 

7 (I) 

62 (AP) 

31/62 

50% 

5. Building 
Natural 
Resources 

The quality of our natural 
resource base improves 
over time while 
sustaining the growth 
needed from key sectors 
to meet our 40 per cent 
exports to GDP target. 

Develop more 
efficient systems of 
resource 
stewardship to 
maintain the long 
term goals of New 
Zealand’s economic 
growth. 

10 (I) 

52 (AP) 

19/52 

37% 

6. Building 
Infrastructure 

By 2030, New Zealand’s 
infrastructure is resilient 
and coordinated and 
contributes to economic 
growth and increased 
quality of life. 

Resilient 
infrastructure that is 
made and 
maintained as a 
means to diversify 
business 
opportunities, and lift 
productivity and 
competitiveness. 

9 (I) 

71 (AP) 

29/71 

41% 


